

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**KMART CORPORATION, A
SUBSIDIARY OF SEARS HOLDINGS
CORPORATION,**

Respondent

Case 06-CA-091823

and

RONALD DANIELS, an INDIVIDUAL,

Charging Party.

SEARS HOLDINGS CORPORATION,

Respondent

Case 06-CA-100022

and

RONALD DANIELS, an INDIVIDUAL,

Charging Party.

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS EXCEPTIONS
TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Jonathan C. Fritts
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: 202.739.5867
Facsimile: 202.739.3001

Nicole Buffalano
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
300 S. Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: 213.612.7443
Facsimile: 213.612.2501

Christopher D. Havener
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: 215.963.5512
Facsimile: 215.963.5001

Dated: December 20, 2013

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Kmart’s Arbitration Agreement	4
1. The Agreement Is a Voluntary Agreement with an Opt Out Provision	4
2. The Agreement Does Not Preclude Employees from Filing Unfair Labor Practice Charges	6
3. The Agreement Clearly States That Employees Will Suffer No Retaliation If They Opt Out	6
4. The Agreement Includes Clear and Explicit Instructions About the Procedure for Opting Out.....	7
B. Kmart’s Process for Communicating the Agreement to Its Employees	8
1. The Communication Plan for Kmart Employees Nationwide	8
2. The Communication of the Agreement at the Erie Store.....	10
3. Thousands of Kmart Employees Have Opted Out of the Agreement.....	12
C. The Charging Party’s Prior Unfair Labor Practice Charge Relating to His Termination Was Dismissed	13
III. ARGUMENT	13
A. The Board Should Accept the Fifth Circuit’s Decision and Reverse Its Position in D. R. Horton	13
1. The Board Should Accept the Fifth Circuit’s Decision Because It Involves an Accommodation of the NLRA to the FAA and Other Federal Statutes	15
2. The Board Should Reconsider and Reverse Its Position in D. R. Horton	17
a. The NLRA Must Yield to the FAA and the Strong Federal Policy Favoring Arbitration of Employment Disputes	17
b. The Board Cannot Rely on the Norris-LaGuardia Act to Outlaw Arbitration Agreements with Class/Collective Action Waivers	23
B. Even If the Board Adheres to Its Position in D. R. Horton, the Board Should Not Find that Respondent’s Agreement Violates the Act	25
1. There Is No Section 7 Right to Pursue Class or Collective Action Litigation.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Pursuit of Class or Collective Action Litigation Is a Waivable Right.....	31
C. The ALJ Erred in Finding that the Charge Is Not Time-Barred under Section 10(b) of the Act.....	34
D. The ALJ Erred in Finding that the Regional Director Had the Authority to Issue the Complaint.....	36
IV. CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	33
<i>Adkins v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Alamo Cement Co.</i> , 277 NLRB 1031 (1985)	35
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	18, 19, 22, 27
<i>Amchem Prods, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	27
<i>Arvin Indus, Inc.</i> , 285 NLRB 753 (1987)	15
<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	14, 18
<i>Barrow Utils. & Elec. Coop.</i> , 308 NLRB 4 (1992)	23
<i>Blas v. Belfer</i> , 368 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	24
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Chicago & N. W. Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 402 U.S. 570 (1971).....	24
<i>Collyer Insulated Wire</i> , 192 NLRB 837 (1971)	16
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	18, 20, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>D. R. Horton. D. R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2013 WL 6231617 (5th Cir. Dec. 3, 2013).....	passim
<i>D. R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184 (2012)	passim
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	27
<i>Desiderio v. NASD, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>EEOC v. Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps</i> , 345 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	passim
<i>Great Lakes Carbon Corp.</i> , 152 NLRB 988 (1965)	35
<i>Grimmway Farms</i> , 314 NLRB 73 (1994)	35
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	16
<i>Horenstein v. Mortg. Mkt., Inc.</i> , 9 F. App’x 618 (9th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	28
<i>Int’l Harvester Co.</i> , 138 NLRB 923 (1962), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Ramsey v. NLRB</i> , 327 F.2d 784 (7th Cir. 1964).....	16
<i>Ishikawa Gasket America, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 175 (2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 354 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2004).....	29, 30
<i>J. H. Stone & Sons</i> , 33 NLRB 1014 (1941).....	30
<i>J.I. Case, Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944).....	29, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Jasso v. Money Mart Express, Inc.</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	23
<i>Jean Country</i> , 291 NLRB 11 (1988)	28
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998)	35
<i>Local Lodge No. 1424 v. NLRB</i> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960).....	34
<i>Morvant v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 831 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	23
<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	30
<i>NLRB v. D. R. Horton, Inc.</i> , ---F.3d---, 2013 WL 6231617 (5th Cir. Dec. 3, 2013).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Drivers, Chauffeurs, Helpers, Local Union No. 639</i> , 362 U.S. 274 (1960).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Great Scot, Inc.</i> , 39 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	33
<i>NLRB v. Stone</i> , 125 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1942)	31
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d. 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Olin Corp.</i> , 268 NLRB 573 (1984)	33
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013)	15, 21, 24
<i>Ranieri v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , ---F. App’x---, 2013 WL 4046278 (2d Cir. Aug. 12, 2013).....	15
<i>Relco Locomotives</i> , 359 NLRB No. 133 (2013)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Richards v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , ---F.3d---, 2013 WL 6405045 (9th Cir. Dec. 9, 2013).....	15
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	27
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	20
<i>Southern Steamship Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	16
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013).....	15, 18, 31
<i>Teamsters Local 29 (R.L. Lipton Distributing)</i> , 311 NLRB 538 (1993)	35
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers, Local No. 880 v. NLRB</i> , 74 F.3d 292 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	33
<i>Vilches v. Travelers Cos.</i> , 413 F. App'x 487 (3d Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Whiting Milk Corp. (Local 380, Teamsters)</i> , 145 NLRB 1035 (1964)	35

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78aa	20
15 U.S.C. § 1679f(a).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	20
29 U.S.C. § 103(a)	23
29 U.S.C. § 103(b)	23
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	19
29 U.S.C. § 626(c)(1).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. § 102.15	36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	22, 23, 26, 27
Robert Chester Named Regional Director of NLRB’s Pittsburgh, PA Regional Office, Mar. 12, 2009, http://mynlrb.nlr.gov/link/document.aspx/09031d45801cd5ac (last visited Dec. 20, 2013)	36
